

No. 15-7250

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
MARCELO MANRIQUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
—◆—

MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender  
PAUL M. RASHKIND\*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Chief, Appellate Division  
R. D'ARSEY HOULIHAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500  
Miami, Florida 33130-1555  
(305) 536-6900  
paul\_rashkind@fd.org

*\*Counsel of Record*      *Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. District Court Proceedings .....	7
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	17
A notice of appeal filed after a district court announces its sentence, but before it amends this sentence to specify a restitution amount, automatically matures to perfect an appeal of the amended judgment .....	17
A. A single notice of appeal in a criminal case perfects the appeal of both the initial judgment and amended judgment specifying the amount of restitution .....	19
B. Applying Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) to notices of appeal filed before entry of an amended judgment specifying the sentence of restitution conforms to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that an irregularity occurred, dismissal was improper because the requirements for perfecting an appeal in federal criminal cases are not jurisdictional, but rather are governed by the substantial prejudice test of Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	32
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	33, 35
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	39, 40
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	31
<i>Lemke v. United States</i> , 203 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1953), <i>cert. granted, reversed and remanded</i> , 346 U.S. 325 (1953) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	7
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) .....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Abdelbary</i> , 496 F. App'x 273 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 681 F.3d 509 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 559 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Battles</i> , 745 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , 545 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bour</i> , 804 F.3d 880 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Cantero</i> , 995 F.2d 1407 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Chaika</i> , 695 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Cheal</i> , 389 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	18, 20, 24, 36
<i>United States v. Edkins</i> , 421 F. App'x 511 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>United States v. Hagerman</i> , 506 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 553 F. App'x 560 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 556 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18, 24, 25, 36
<i>United States v. Kapelushnik</i> , 306 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>United States v. Malcolm</i> , 114 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1997) (table), 1997 WL 311416 .....	18, 24, 27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Manrique</i> , 618 F. App'x 579 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (Sept. 11, 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 U.S. ___ (Apr. 25, 2016) .....	1, 19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Messina</i> , 806 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Ocasio</i> , 750 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. ___ (2016) .....	37
<i>United States v. Quincoces</i> , 503 F. App'x 800 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Riolo</i> , 398 F. App'x 568 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 751 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 806 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scalzo</i> , 764 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Stoian</i> , 2015 WL 5036366 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015) .....	18, 24, 25, 36
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 1 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 555 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 915 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	24, 25, 28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 723 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 948 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 28
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)(ii) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3556 .....	4, 17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1).....	5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(B) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3664 .....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o) .....	6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(1)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(1)(B).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(1)(C).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(1)(D) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3664(o)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 391 .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a), advisory committee’s note (1967 Adoption) .....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....	19, 26, 33
Fed. R. App. P. 3(b)(1).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	33
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....	33
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) (1979) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(ii) .....	27, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(iii) .....	27, 30
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	2, 20, 28, 29, 33
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1).....	2, 11, 21, 24, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	3, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) advisory committee’s note (1993 amendment) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3) advisory committee’s note (1993 amendment) .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 10(b) .....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 11(a) .....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 12(a) .....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(2)(D) .....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 37 .....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) advisory committee’s note (1944 Adoption) .....	34

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

16A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Pro- cedure Jurisdiction</i> § 3950.11 (2d ed. 1996).....	28
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judi- cial Business of the United States Courts: 2008 Annual Report of the Director (2009).....	38
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judi- cial Business of the United States Courts: 2015 Annual Report of the Director (2015).....	38
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1220084 (U.S.) (Appellate Brief) Supreme Court of the United States (Mar. 26, 2010).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> , § 13, Requirement of Finality, comment <i>b</i> (1982) (June 2016 update).....	22, 23
United States Courts, Judiciary News, “All Federal Courts Now Accepting Electronic Filing” (May 17, 2012) (available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2012/05/17/all-federal-courts-now-accepting-electronic-filing">http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2012/05/17/all-federal-courts-now-accepting-electronic-filing</a> ) (last viewed June 24, 2016) .....	29

No. 15-7250
